
County of Santa Cruz 0317

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

THOMAS L. BOLICH
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(931) 4543160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: NOVEMBER 7,200O

October 26,200O

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  California 95060

SUBJECT: CONFERENCE DRIVE, MOUNT HERMON ROAD, BEAR CREEK ROAD, AND
SOQUEL DRIVE AND APTOS OVERHEAD SEISMIC RETROFIT BRIDGE
PROJECTS - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Members of the Board:

Public Works currently has a contract with URS Corporation (formerly URS Greiner
Woodward-Clyde) to provide construction management services for the Conference Drive, Mount
Hermon Road, Bear Creek Road, and Soquel Drive and Aptos Overhead seismic retrofit bridge
projects. The construction on these projects is complete and has been accepted by your Board.
URS Corporation has submitted a request for a contract amendment to cover extra costs they
incurred due to unforeseen project conditions outside of its control. Primarily these costs were
incurred due to a design change and time extension on the Conference Drive Bridge project and a
delay on the Soquel Drive Bridge/Aptos  Overhead seismic retrofit projects in obtaining a right-of-
entry permit from the Union Pacific Railroad, which delayed work on the Aptos Overhead seismic
retrofit bridge project for three months. URS Corporation has submitted a cost overrun of
$15,500.00 due to these delays. This is a seismic retrofit project and the extra costs will be fully
reimbursable by the State Department of Transportation.

A contract amendment for the extra costs due to delays in the seismic retrofit projects
is attached for your approval. Public Works has reviewed this request and considers the extra costs
to be proper.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached amendment to the agreement for construction management
services with URS Corporation in the amount of $15,500.00.

44



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

0 3 1 8

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment to agreement on
behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

PJS:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County zministrative  Officer

copy to: Public Works
URS Corporation

Director of Public Works

44 SSM



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
0 3 1 9

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number CO 9 189 1 dated July 12, 1999, by

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and URS CORPORATION (FORMERLY URS

GREINER WOODWARD-CLYDE), for CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

DURING THE SEISMIC RETROFITTING OF COUNTY BRIDGES as follows:

Section 1. NAME OF CONTRACTOR SHALL BE CHANGED TO URS

CORPORATION.

Section 2. COMPENSATION SHALL BE INCREASED BY $15,500.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
URS CORPORATION

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS: 55 SOUTH MARKET STREET
SUITE 1650
SAN JOSE, CA 95113

TELEPHONE: (4aBj 2-9%-+8 4

PJS:mg

Approved as to form:

Au-k
Chief Assistant County

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

SSM



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FORAPPROVALOF.AGREEMENT
0 3 2 0

TO: B0a.d of Supervisors
Couity Administrative Officer

Cou ity Counsel

Auditor-Controller

The Boa*d of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attach

RKS DEPARTMENIY

- - - - - - -

ze the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ - - - - (Agency)
URS CORPORATION

and, 55 SOjlTEl MARKET STREET., SUITE 1650. SAN JOS&-$A 95113 ( N a m e  & A d d r e s s )

2. The ,greement will provide  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES DURING TBE SEISMIC RETROFITTING- -- -

AND PAINTING OF THE CONFERENCE DRIVE BRIDGE PROJECT: MOUNT J@RMON ROAD AND BEAR CREEK ROAD

BRIDGE PROJECT: AND SQalJEL DRIVE AND APTOS OVERBEAD BRIDGE PROJECT.- - - --

3 .  T h e  a g r e e m e n t  is n e e d e d  BECATJSE THE WORK C A N  BE HANDLED MOST  EXPJZDITIOUSLY  BY CONTRACT-

4. Peri ,d of the agreement is fronWm  APPROVAL to J U N E  3 0 ,  2 0 0 1

5. Anti :ipated cost ISINC=qE $15,500.00 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate. Not to exceed

ICI3
6. Rem&s:,CONTRACT  $318,189.36;

,D 621100! 40173! 3665! $ 54,976.08 /

HOI 621100! 40f7& 3665! $ 54,976.09 J
7. Appropriations are bu

A
eted in 621100! 40203! 3665! $128,710.11 y 3590___.- (Index#) (Subobject)

N C & !  I F  AP~bb~?Ai~8~P5dR~~~~~FF~C,~~7~f~~C~  C O M P L E T E D  F O R M  A U D - 7 4 #

available and
have been

are not
m encumbered. Contract NO-~Date lo,.. f s/&Q

GARY A. KNUTSON, Audifor - Controller

Proposal reviewed and approved. it is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of th$mLIC  WORKS  DEPARTMENT

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

a+ (Analyst) Date l’k?/”

Agreerrent approved as to form. Date

Distribution: I
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Aud’tor-Controller  . Blue
Coulty  Counsel - Green *
Co. Admin. Officer - Conarv

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of Ca!ifornla )
County of Santa Cruz

SS
)

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Adminlstrative  Officer  by an order duly entered

in the minutes  of said Board on County Administrative Officer

19 - BY Deputy Clerk


